forma financial statements to give effect to the extinguishment of indebtedness of ADGE through a series of exchange
transactions which occurred during the year ended December 31, 2016. Those transactions resulted in the elimination
of a significant majority of ADGE’s outstanding convertible indebtedness in exchange for a significant majority of
ADGE’s interest in one of its previously consolidated subsidiaries. The operating results of that previously
consolidated subsidiary are reflected as discontinued operations in ADGE’s historical financial statements. The
historical consolidated financial information of Tecogen and ADGE has been adjusted in the pro forma financial
statements to give effect to the exchange transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2016. The effects of those
adjustments are separately identified in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements set forth
below.

14

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4/A

48

Table of Contents

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

Historical Merger
Related Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Tecogen Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined

Tecogen ADGE

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $3,721,765 $338,627 $— $4,060,392
Accounts receivable, net 8,630,418 815,748 — 9,446,166
Unbilled revenue 2,269,645 18,797 — 2,288,442
Inventory, net 4,774,264 128,680 — 4,902,944
Due from related party 260,988 87,845 (167,726 ) 5(a) 181,107
Assets held for sale — 946,883 — 946,883
Prepaid and other current assets 401,876 299,667 — 701,543
   Total current assets 20,058,956 2,636,247 (167,726 ) 22,527,477
Property, plant and equipment, net 517,143 15,831,160 (859,438 ) 5(b) 15,488,865

Intangible assets, net 1,065,967 — 1,450,278 5(d) 2,516,245

Excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired 40,870 — 9,534,719 3,4 9,575,589
Investment in Ultra Emissions Technologies Limited 2,000,000 — — 2,000,000
Investment securities — 637,651 — 637,651
Other assets 58,425 — — 58,425
   Total assets $23,741,361 $19,105,058 $9,957,833 $52,804,252
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $3,367,481 $270,078 $ (39,822 ) 5(a) $3,597,737
Accrued expenses 1,378,258 522,525 370,000 5(c) 2,270,783
Due to related party — 127,904 (127,904 ) 5(a) —
Deferred revenue 876,765 — — 876,765
   Total current liabilities 5,622,504 920,507 202,274 6,745,285
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 459,275 — — 459,275
Loan due to related party — 850,000 — 850,000
Unfavorable contract liability — — 8,862,625 5(d) 8,862,625
Senior convertible promissory note, related party 3,148,509 — — 3,148,509
   Total liabilities 9,230,288 1,770,507 9,064,899 20,065,694
Stockholders’ equity:
Tecogen Inc shareholders' equity 14,511,073 — 17,670,021 5(e) 32,181,094
American DG Energy Inc. shareholders' equity — 17,356,319 (17,356,319) 5(f) —
Noncontrolling interest — (21,768 ) 579,232 5(g) 557,464
   Total stockholders’ equity 14,511,073 17,334,551 892,934 32,738,558
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $23,741,361 $19,105,058 $9,957,833 $52,804,252

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4/A

49

15

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4/A

50

Table of Contents

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

Historical Merger
Related Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Results of
Acquisition
of American
DG

Exchange
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Tecogen Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined

Tecogen ADGE

Net sales and
gross revenues $24,490,386 $6,141,749 $(986,203 ) 6(a) $29,645,932 $— $29,645,932

Cost and
expenses
applicable to
sales and
revenues

15,189,708 6,012,757 (1,893,247 ) 6(b) 19,309,218 — 19,309,218

Gross profit 9,300,678 128,992 907,044 10,336,714 — 10,336,714
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

9,631,065 2,568,693 (528,327 ) 6(c) 11,671,431 — 11,671,431

Research and
development 667,064 — — 667,064 — 667,064

Loss from
operations (997,451 ) (2,439,701 ) 1,435,371 (2,001,781 ) — (2,001,781 )

Interest and other
income 11,988 21,837 — 33,825 — 33,825

Interest and other
expenses (175,782 ) (1,062,582 ) — (1,238,364 ) 534,501 8 (703,863 )

Gain on
extinguishment of
debt

— 182,887 — 182,887 (182,887 ) 8 —

Gain on
deconsolidation
of subsidiary

— 3,887,098 — 3,887,098 (3,887,098 ) 8 —

Held for sale fair
value adjustment — (743,770 ) — (743,770 ) — (743,770 )

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes

(1,161,245 ) (154,231 ) 1,435,371 119,895 (3,535,484 ) (3,415,589 )

Provision for
income taxes on
continuing
operations

— (60,572 ) — (60,572 ) — (60,572 )

Loss from
continuing

(1,161,245 ) (214,803 ) 1,435,371 59,323 (3,535,484 ) (3,476,161 )

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4/A

51

operations
Loss attributable
to noncontrolling
interest

64,962 675,612 — 740,574 — 740,574

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Tecogen Inc.
shareholders

$(1,096,283 ) $460,809 $1,435,371 $799,897 $(3,535,484) $(2,735,587 )

Per common
share data (Note
7)
Net income (loss)
per share - basic $(0.06 ) $0.03 $(0.11 )

Net income (loss)
per share - diluted $(0.06 ) $0.03 $(0.11 )

Weighted average
shares
outstanding -
basic

19,295,922 23,958,859 23,958,859

Weighted average
shares
outstanding -
diluted

19,295,922 23,958,859 23,958,859

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4/A

52

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Note 1. Description of the Transaction